

## NOTICE OF DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

## VIVID SYDNEY

In accordance with clause 23 of the *Environmental Planning and Assessment Regulation 2021*, Destination NSW hereby gives notice of the following development application

Application No	D/2025/67
Location	Martin Place Event Precinct
Applicant	Destination NSW
Council Area	City of Sydney
Consent Authority	City of Sydney
Description of proposal	

## Description of proposal

5-year approval is sought for the use of Martin Place, within the City of Sydney for the annual Vivid Sydney Temporary Community Event which will include installation and operation of temporary structures such as

- sculptural light installations
- light projections and soundscapes,
- building, place and sky illumination and
- ancillary development such as wayfinding, traffic, pedestrian and safety measures, food and beverage vendors including licensed areas, sponsor activations, event control centre, equipment storage boneyards, stages and amplified sound, and amenities such as fencing and toilets.

## Exhibition

The application D/2025/67 and accompanying documents, as well as information on how to make a submission may be viewed on Council's website (<u>cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au</u>)

Details of Vivid Sydney 2025 can also be found at vividsydney.com

**Contact** Julie Turpie, General Manager, Events Destination NSW julie.turpie@dnsw.com,au